

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 92583

KELLY D. GLOSSIP

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
HIGHWAY PATROL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,**

Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from Circuit Court for Cole County, Missouri

Case No. 10-CC00434

The Honorable Daniel R. Green

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Maurice B. Graham #18029
Gray, Ritter & Graham, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(312) 241-5620
Fax: (314) 241-4140
E-mail: mgraham@grgpc.com

Steven Douglas Bonney, #36164
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
& Western Missouri
3601 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 756-3113
Fax: (816) 756-0136
E-mail: dbonney@aclukswmo.org

Anthony E. Rothert, #44827
Grant R. Doty, #60788
American Civil Liberties Union of
Eastern Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 652-3114
Fax: (314) 652-3112
E-mail: tony@aclu-em.org
grant@aclu-em.org

John Knight, *pro hac vice*
LGBT & AIDS Project
ACLU Foundation
180 N. Michigan, Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

List of counsel continued on next page

Joshua Block, *pro hac vice*
LGBT & AIDS Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Roger K. Heidenreich #40898
SNR Denton US LLP
One Metropolitan Square, #3000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-5806
Fax: (314) 259-5959
E-mail:
roger.heidenreich@snrdenton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	7
ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12

I. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion to dismiss and denying plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 exclude Mr. Glossip from survivor benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation of Mr. Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard in violation of the Missouri Constitution’s equal protection guarantee, in that (a) the discriminatory denial of survivor benefits to Mr. Glossip is neither justified nor required by the Marriage Amendment’s ban against marriage for same-sex couples, but must independently survive constitutional review; (b) same-sex couples are not similarly situated to unmarried different-sex couples because they are barred from qualifying for the benefits through marriage; and (c) Mo.

Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 facially and intentionally discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation as shown by the statutes, their legislative history, and their operative effect..... 13

A. The discriminatory denial of survivor benefits to Mr. Glossip is neither justified nor required by the Marriage Amendment’s ban against marriage for same-sex couples, but must independently survive constitutional review. 15

B. Same-sex couples are not similarly situated to unmarried different-sex couples because they are barred from qualifying for the benefits through marriage..... 18

C. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 facially and intentionally discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation as shown by the statutes, their legislative history, and their operative effect..... 23

II. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion to dismiss and denying summary judgment to plaintiff because the court failed to independently examine whether sexual orientation is entitled to heightened scrutiny under

the Missouri constitution’s equal protection guarantee in that the exclusion of Mr. Glossip from survivor benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation of Mr. Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard must be subjected to heightened scrutiny because (a) the Missouri Constitution’s equal protection guarantee should be interpreted independently and more expansively in this case than the equal protection clause of the U.S. Constitution and (b) an examination of the applicable criteria for heightened scrutiny and recent favorable state and federal precedent, rather than the now-discredited federal precedent relied on by the trial court, show that heightened scrutiny should be applied to sexual orientation classifications. 25

A. The Missouri Constitution’s equal protection guarantee should be interpreted independently and more expansively in this case than the equal protection clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 26

B. The trial court erroneously relied on federal court decisions that depended on the now-overruled case of *Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) rather than examining the criteria for heightened scrutiny and applying the recent federal and state precedent

showing that heightened scrutiny should be applied
to sexual orientation
classifications..... 27

III. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion to
dismiss and denying summary judgment to plaintiff
because the exclusion of Mr. Glossip from survivor
benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation of Mr.
Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard violates the Missouri
Constitution’s equal protection guarantee since the denial
of survivor benefits coverage is not narrowly tailored to
serve a compelling interest, substantially related to an
important governmental interest, nor even rationally
related to a legitimate governmental purpose in that: (a)
the state failed to show that the exclusion is narrowly
tailored to serve a compelling interest or substantially
related to an important governmental interest and the trial
court failed to engage in the careful rational basis scrutiny
required for a law that burdens the rights of a disfavored
group or burdens personal relationships; (b) even
speculation about a rational basis for a discriminatory
classification must have some basis in reality; (c) the
exclusion of same-sex couples from survivor benefits is

not rationally related to a state interest in allocating pension benefits to those most financially dependent on a deceased employee, in that the trial court erroneously compared all unmarried couples to married couples and failed to recognize that the survivor benefits statutes are not based on financial interdependence, that same-sex domestic partners are similarly financially interdependent to different-sex married couples, and that same-sex couples are denied benefits even if married; (d) the exclusion of same-sex couples from survivor benefits is not rationally related to a state interest in establishing objective benefit criteria in that same-sex couples are denied the benefits even if married, the facts show that Cpl. Engelhard and Mr. Glossip were in a relationship comparable to a spousal relationship, and the evidence shows that domestic partner benefits can be provided on an objective basis with minimal administrative burden; and (e) the exclusion of same-sex couples from survivor benefits is not rationally related to a state interest in controlling costs in that the government may not control costs by discriminating against similarly situated classes

and a bare desire to harm a class of people is not a
legitimate state interest. 36

A. Even the trial court’s speculation about a rational
basis must have some basis in reality. 41

B. The exclusion of Mr. Glossip from survivor
benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation
of Mr. Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard is not rationally
related to a legitimate government interest in
allocating pension benefits to those most
financially dependent on a deceased employee. 43

C. The exclusion of Mr. Glossip from survivor
benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation
of Mr. Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard is not rationally
related to a legitimate government interest in
establishing objective benefit criteria. 48

D. The exclusion of Mr. Glossip from survivor
benefits coverage because of the sexual orientation
of Mr. Glossip and Cpl. Engelhard is not rationally
related to a legitimate government interest in
controlling costs. 52

IV. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion to
dismiss and denying summary judgment to plaintiff

because together Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 are an unconstitutional special law in that (a) the statutes fail to provide survivor benefits coverage to all similarly situated couples but create fixed categories based on sexual orientation, which is an immutable characteristic, and the state provided no evidence to show a substantial justification for excluding same-sex couples from survivor benefits coverage; and (b) even if the statutes were not a facially special law, the discrimination against Mr. Glossip lacks a rational basis in that the trial court erroneously relied on speculations about financial interdependence and administrative difficulties that are contradicted by logic, common sense, and the undisputed evidence in the record..... 54

A. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140.3 are an unconstitutional special law in that the statutes create fixed categories based on sexual orientation and the state provided no evidence to show a substantial justification for excluding same-sex couples from survivor benefits coverage..... 55

B. Even if the exclusion of same-sex couples did not make Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 and Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140.3 a facially special law, the discrimination against Mr. Glossip lacks a rational basis 58

V. The trial court erred in granting defendant’s motion to dismiss and denying summary judgment to plaintiff because Mr. Glossip is entitled to injunctive relief in that he has suffered an irreparable injury in the loss of survivor benefit coverage, damages are inadequate to address his injury because the harm to Mr. Glossip is continuing and repeated every year, the balance of hardships between Mr. Glossip and the state weighs in favor of an injunction because the administrative burdens to the state are speculative and the cost to the state does not justify the constitutional violation, and the public interest is served by granting a permanent injunction because it is in the public interest to protect constitutional rights 58

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alderson v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. banc 2009)	11, 58
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. United Furnace Co., Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1989)	14, 62
<i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	39
<i>Bedford v. N.H. Cmty. Tech. Coll. Sys.</i> , Nos. 04-E-229, 04-E-230, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. May 3,2006)	22
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	27, 29
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	34
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	38, 39, 48
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006)	10, 55, 56, 57
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (July 2, 2012) (No. 12-23)	21, 22, 32, 52, 53
<i>Coon v. American Compressed Steel, Inc.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. 2006)	61

Crawford v. City of Chicago, 304 Ill. App. 3d 818 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)..... 18

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 11,59

Del. River Basin Comm’n. v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Auth.,

 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981) 53

Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 39, 47

Dep’t of Agric. v. Murry, 413 U.S. 508 (1973) 47

Devlin v. City of Philadelphia, 862 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 2004)..... 18

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011),

petition for cert. filed (July 2, 2012) (No. 12-23)..... 7, 16, 21, 40

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) 26

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,

 848 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 7, 21, 22

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 59

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 39

Erie County Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie, Pa., 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 17

Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc.,

 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003) 44

Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,

 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) 31

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 29

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012),

petition for cert. filed (July 3, 2012) (12-16) 31, 40

Hancock Indus. v. Schaeffer, 811 F.2d 225, 237 n.10 (3d Cir. 1987) 49

Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc., 781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1989) 28

Harris v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n, 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 10, 56

Heinsma v. City of Vancouver, 29 P.3d 709 (Wash. 2001)..... 18

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 41, 48, 52

Hope For Families & Cmty. Serv., Inc. v. Warren,
 No. 3:06-cv-1113-wkw, 2008 WL 630469 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 5, 2008)..... 42

In Interest of Angel Lace M., 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994) 25

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 32, 34

In re Marriage of Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003) 28

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 13, 60

Jefferson County Fire Prot. Dists. Ass’n v. Blunt,
 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) 11, 56

Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank,
 81 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc 2002) 13

Johnson v. New York, 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995) 13

Johnston v. Mo. Dep’t of Social Servcs.,
 No. 0516-CV09517, 2006 WL 6903173 (Mo. Cir. Feb. 17, 2006)..... 29, 30

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 32, 33, 35

Knight v. Superior Court, 26 Cal. Repr. 3d 687 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)..... 18

Lamprecht v. FCC, 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 42

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)8, 30, 31, 34, 39

Leskovar v. Nickels, 166 P.3d 1251 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007) 18

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804
 (11th Cir. 2004)31

Lowe v. Broward County, 766 So.2d 1199 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000) 18

Lynch v. Lynch, 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008) 12

Magee v. Blue Ridge Prof Bldg, Co., 821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. Banc. 1991)..... 12

Mahone v. Addicks Utility Dist. of Harris County, 836 F.2d 921
 (5th Cir. 1988) 10, 41, 42, 43

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), *petition for cert. filed*,
 81 U.S.L.W. 3006 (June 29, 2012) (12-13)..... 10, 39, 40

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 17

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869 (1985)52

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)45

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 19

More v. Farrier, 984 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1993).....20

Morgan Guar. Trust Co., v. Martin, 466 F.2d 593 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 13, 61

Moynihan v. Gunn, 204 S.W.3d 230 (Mo. App. 2006) 12

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....50

O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)56

Palos Community Hosp. v. Illinois Health Facilities Planning,
 328 Ill. App. 3d 336 (Ill. App. 2002) 61

Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
 No. 3:10-cv-1750 (VLB), 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012),
petition for cert. filed (Sept. 11, 2012) (12-302) 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Perry v. McGinnis, 209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000) 20

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd sub*
nom. Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), *petition for cert.*
filed, 81 U.S.L.W. 3075 (U.S. July 30, 2012) (No. 12-144) 32

Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 7, 24, 25

Petitt v. Field, 341 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1960) 10, 20, 47, 53

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), *overruled on other*
grounds, Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, No. 10–3197, 2012 WL
 4868215 (8th Cir. Oct 16, 2012) 59

Phillips v. Wis. Personnel Comm'n, 482 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992) 24, 25

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota, 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir.),
aff'd mem., 408 U.S. 901 (1980)..... 40

Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978) 27

Randolph v. Rodgers, 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999) 11, 59

Ranschburg v. Toan, 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983) 45, 53, 54

Redpath v. Missouri Highway and Trans. Comm'n,
 14 S.W.3d 34 (Mo. App. 1999) 62

Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc., 79 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2002) 12

Richenberg v. Perry, 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) 31

Rinaldi v. Yeager, 384 U.S. 305 (1966) 48

RLI Ins. Co. v. So. Union Co., 341 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. 2011) 12

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 39, 53, 54

Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers,
 689 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1997)..... 23, 25

State ex rel. Classics Tavern Co., Inc. v. McMahon,
 783 S.W. 2d 463 (Mo. App. 1990) 10, 43, 44, 48

State ex rel. J. D. S. v. Edwards, 574 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1978) 8, 27

State ex rel. Kenamore v. Wood, 56 S.W. 474 (Mo. 1900) 11, 60

State v. Ewing, 518 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1975) 39, 54

State v. Rushing, 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996) 26

State v. Walsh, 713 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1986) 29-32

*Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R-II et al. v. Bd. Of Aldermen of Ste. Genevieve, et
 al.*, 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002) 12

Thompson v. Hunter, 119 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. banc 2003) 15

Transatlantic Ltd. v. Salva, 71 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. 2002) 12, 61

Tyler v. Mitchell, 853 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. App. 1993) 38

Tyma v. Montgomery County, 801 A.2d 148 (Md. 2002) 18

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 36

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 39, 41

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 8, 32, 33, 35

Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) 27, 28, 38

Weinstock v. Holden, 995 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1999) 15

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co., 583 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1979), *rev'd on*
other grounds, 446 U.S. 142 (1980) 38

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 23

Wilson v. Ake, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 31

Windsor v. United States, 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y 2012),
aff'd, 2012 WL 4937310, 40

Windsor v. United States,
 Nos. 12-2335-cv(L), 12-2435(Con), 2012 WL 4937310
 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2012), *petition for cert. filed* (July 16, 2012)..... 8, 31-33, 35

Statutes and Bills

2001 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 371, §2 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.090 11, 60

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.240 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065.2 61

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.010 60

Wis. Stat. § 765.001(2)25

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.27 (6) 13

Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04 13

Constitutions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2 7, 8, 10,, 28

Mo. Const. art. I, § 33 15

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 11, 55-57

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 1

Articles and Other Materials

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights* (Dec. 15, 1973), reprinted in 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974) 33

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement: Psychiatric Treatment and Sexual Orientation* (1998) 34

American Psychological Association, *Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives*, 30 Am. Psychologist 620 (1975) 33

American Psychological Association, *Resolution on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation*, 53 Am. Psychologist 934 (1998) 33

American Psychological Association, *Resolution on Prejudice, Stereotypes, and Discrimination*, 62 Am. Psychologist 475 (2006) 33, 34

Feb. 23, 2011 DOJ Letter re Defense of Marriage Act, *available online at*
<http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.htm>
 (last visited Nov. 1, 2012) 31

Otis Cowan, Note, *A Plebiscite for Prejudice: An Analysis of Equal Rights for Gay and Lesbian Missourians*, 62 UMKC L. Rev. 347 (1993) 24

Barbara S. Gamble, *Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote*, 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997) 36

Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., *Lose, Win, or Draw? A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights*, 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007) 36
